products. Principal brands include Fineline, BeNice and D’nee

Established : November 7, 1989

Conversion to the Public

Company

 August 29, 2023

Register Capital and Paid-up

Capital before the IPO of

NEO

: As of the date of this Information Memorandum NEO has a registered

capital and paid-up capital are as follow:

Register capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per

share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB

1.00 per share

 : Paid-up capital of Baht 222,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per

share, divided into 222,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB

1.00 per share

Register Capital and Paid-up

Capital after the IPO of NEO

 Paid-up capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per

share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB

1.00 per share

Source: Certificate from the Ministry of Commerce and list of shareholders

11

(2) The shareholding structures before and after the IPO of NEO with the following details:

No. Name

Structure before the IPO1/ Structure after the IPO

No. of shares

(Share)

Portion

(%)

No. of shares

(Share)

Portion

(%)

1. Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri 49,328,400 22.22 49,328,400 16.44

2. Mrs. Patama Thakolsri 11,100,000 5.00 11,100,000 3.70

3. Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20

4. Miss. Nissara Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20

5. Finansa Fund Management Limited 2/ 18,871,600 4.28 18,871,600 6.29

6. FNS Holding Public Company Limited3/ 9,500,000 8.50 - -

7. Public - - 87,000,000 29.17

Total 222,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

Remarks: 1/ Shareholder list of NEO as of September 21, 2023, before entering the transaction

2/ FFM a subsidiary of FNS, the Company held in proportion of 99.99 percent of paid-up capital share of FFM.

3/ FNS indirectly held in NEO through FFM in 6.29 percent of its paid-up capital (after the issuance and

offering of the IPO Shares NEO)

(3) List of Directors

No. Director Name Position

1 Mr. Virapan Pulges Chairman of the Board of Directors / Independent

Director

2 Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors

3 Mrs. Patama Thakolsri Director

4 Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri Director